ALI/rx/ 3%

5 052 JUN 151983 @[ﬂ”@ﬂhﬂ?
Decision 83 68 Csz J ' : L Wén;\i

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 7EE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of GREYEQUND LINES, INC. %
for an order authorizing a 15%

Applicavion 83-02-62

statewide increase in intrastate ) (Piled Pebruary 28, 1983)
passenger fares. g

Lat J. Celmins, Attorney atv Law, for Greyhound
Lines, Inc., applicant.

Mary McKenzie, Attorney at Law, ané Riehard
Brozosky, for the Commission sta<cs.

OPINION

3y this epplication Greyhournd Lines, Inc. (Greyhound)
requests permission 0 Iincrease its California intrastate rassenger
feres by 15%. Purposes of the increase, Greyhound asserts, are (1)
To recover increased operating costs in order o produce a nore
reasonable ravte of return, and (2) to reduce the disparizy between
inTrastate and interstate rate levels.

The Commission staff objected To the nagnivude of the
request. The matver was submitted upon the recelpt of late~filed
Exhivit 6 on May 17, 1983. Duly noticed pudblic hearings were held
before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) John Lezke May 12 and 1%, 1983
in San Francisco. No outside protests to the application have been
received.

Under Rule 24 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and
Procedure, Greyhound served notice of its application on each city
and county in California. Notices were also furnished 30 many
municipal transit services and agencies throughout the state.




A.83-02~62 ALJ/rr/md

The following increases in Passenger fares are sought:

1. A 15% increase, applicadle to all present
passenger fares ineluding the minimunm
passenger fare which is proposed to be $1
(presently .85¢). San Francisco
International Airport/Travis Air Force Base
fares are rot included.

A 15% increase applicadle To all 10-ride and
20-ride passenger fares, except Vallejo~
Richmoné=Qakland~San Prancisco and Crocke<t
Junction-0akland-Sen Prancisco.

3. Round~trip fares to de based on 190% of
increased one~way passenger fares.

Greyhound's present passenger fares within Califoraiz were
established by Decision (D.) 82-10-061 dated Octoder 20, 1982 4in
Application (A.) 82~07-43%, effective November 1, 1982.

The increase is designed to provide $10,361,000 in new
revenue and result In a projected rate year operating ratio of 94.5%
before taxes and 96.8% after taxes.

The Evidence

Grevhound

)

Greyhound offered evidence Through exhibits and testimony
sponsored by two witnesses. Bernard Rovenberg, assistant To the vice
president--accounting, sponsored Exhibit 1. Appendix A-1 o% his
exhibit summarizes results of operations during 1982 of Greyhound's
total sysvem, total State of California, and California intrastave

passenger, charter, and express dbusiness. These results are shown in
the following Tadle 1:




A.83-02-62

TAELE 1

Operating Statement for the System, Total

State of Callfornis and California Intrastate Services

for the Year Ended December 31, 1982

BUS MILES OPERATED

OPERATING REVENUES
Passenger Revenue
Charter Revenue
Express Revenue
Other Revenue

Total Operating Revenues

OPERATING EXPENSES
Equip. Maint. & Garage
Transportation

Station

Traffic Solic. & Adv.
Insurance & Safety
Admin. & General
Depreciation

Oper, Taxes & Licenses
Operating Rents (Net)

Total Operating Expenses

NET OPERATING REVENUE

Other Income
income Deductions
Net Income Before Taxes

Total
State of
California

California
Intrastate

$282,149,416
42,332,293
62,933,626
5,960,516
$393,375,851

$105,972,035
20,850,534
21,241,987
2,691,260
$150,755,816

$ 43,364,739
154,228,313
74,572,059
17,104,711
11,730,927
55,607,240
11,246,108
24,728,625

1,483,953
$394,066,675

$ 15,813,386
56,300,345
27,893,002

6,537,249
4,251,460
20,406,844
3,904,001
8,933,756
(98,887)

$ 64,817,951
11,774,679
10,786, 194

1,978.009

$ 89,350,833

$ 9,971,288
35,336,714
19,654,980

3,857,631
2,686,846
13,406,247
2,495,303
5,848,103
(198,459)

$143,941,156

$  (690,824)

586,882
6,262,084

$ 6,814,660

$ 93,058,653
$ (3,707,820)

$ (6,366,026)

$ 6,814,660

$ ,707,820)

Provision for Income Taxes $ (5,011,000)

$.(1,355,026)

$ 2,861,203 $ (1,556,765)

S 3,953,457 S (2,151,055)

NET INCOME

Ratio - Operating Expenses to
Revenues -~ % 100.27 104,15%

Ratiy = Operating Expenses and
InCcome Taxes to Revenue-7 98.9% 102.41%

(Red Figure)




A.B5=-02«62 ALI/rr

In Appendix A=5, Rotenberg has projected the impact o the
proposed rate increase for the rate year ending Decenmber 31, 1983,
m
-

his information is set forth in the following Tabdble 2:




Statement of Annual Income & Expenses for California

TABLE 2

Intrastate Operations Glving Effect to Proposed
increases in Fares

QPERATING REVENUES

Passenger Revenue (15% increase)
Charter Revenue

Express Revenue

Other Revenue

Total Operating Revenues

QOPERATING EXPENSES
Equip. Maint. & Garage
Transportation

Station (Passenger Commission Inc,)
Traffic Solic. & Adv,
insurance & Safety
Admin, & General
Depreciation

Oper, Taxes & Licenses
Operating Rents (Net)
Total QOperating Expenses

NET QPERATING REVENUE
Provision for Income Taxes

NET INCOME

Ratio - Operating Expenses to
Revenue - %

Ratio - Operating Expenses and
Income Taxes to Revenue - %

Adjusted
Year

$69,073,337
11,651,345
11,495,386
1,691,927

S A-2 AR L 1A
$93,911,995

$10,389, 654
36,570,600
20,609,369

3,975,365
2,726,097
14,004,486
2,484,016
6,216,076
197,158)
556,778,505

$(2,866,510)

(1,203,533

$(1,622,977)

103.052

101.77%

(Red Figure)

Proposed

Increases

$10,361,001

$10,361,00!

$ 535,457

3

$ 535,457

Giving
Effect

$ 79,434,338
11,651,345
11,495,386

1,691,927

$104,272,996

$ 10,389,654
36,570,600
21,144,826

3,975,365
2,726,097
14,004,486
2,484,016
6,216,076
(197,158

$ 97,313,962
$ 6,959,034
2,921,820

S 4,037,214

93.337%

96.13%




A.83-02-62 ALJ/rr

Finally, Greyhound has estimated its California intrastate
operating results for 1987 after applying +the increase i% requests,
adjusted for discontinuation of its Vallejo-Napa-San Prancisco
Appendix 6 (Tadle 3) portrays this information.

commuter gservice.




-

A.82-02-62 /ALY/rr

Statement of Annual Income & Expenses for California

TABLE 3

Intrastate Operations Reflecting Exclusion

Vallejo & Napa Commute Operations

OPERATING REVENUES
Passenger Revenue
Charter Revenue

Express Revenye

Other Revenye

Total Operating Revenues

QPERATING EXPENSES
Equip. Main. & Garage
Transportation

Station

Traffic Solic. & Adv.
Insurance & Safety
Admin. & General
Depreciation

Oper. Taxes & Licenses
Operating Rents (Net)
Total Operating Expenses

NET QPERATING REVENUE

Provision for tncome Taxes

NET (NCOME

Ratio - Qperating Expenses to

Revenue =~ 7,

Proposed
Year

Vallejo-Napawx
Commute

$ 79,434,338
11,651,345
11,495,386

1,691,927

(502,710)

(6,438)

$104,272,996

$ 10,389,654
36,570,600
21,144,826

3,975,365
2,726,097
14,004,486
2,484,016
6,216,076
(197,158)

(509,148)

(30,421)
(316,096)
(39,533)

(20,571)
(50,065)
(33,837)
(36,593)

$ 97,313,962
$ 6,959,034

2,921,820

§$ 4,037,214

93.33%2

(527,116)

Revised
Year

$ 78,931,628
11,651,345
11,488,948

1,691,927

$103,763,848

$ 10,359,233
36,254,504
21,105,293

3,975,365
2,705,526
13,954,421
2,450,179
6,179,483
(197,158)

$ 96,786,846
$ 6,977,002

2,929,364

$ 4,047,638

93.287

Ratlo - Operating Expenses &
income Taxes to Revenue - 7 96,137 96.107,

* The Vallejo-Napa Commute operation exclusion is based on 1982 operating

volumes and on cost levels previously allocated to this service. Actual
cost figures are substantially higher. '

(Red Figure)




A.83-02-62 ALJ/rr

Rotenberg believes his results of operations to be
conservatively calculated because he gave no consideration %o
passenger diminution as a result of a rate increase. Using tables
set forth in the Report on Separations and Allocation Procedures for
Determining Intrastate Operating Results, developed in Case (C.) 9168
and issued in Januwary 1971, he stated diminution should be
approximately 13%; and +that studies by the United States Goverament

a8 well as studies performed by his section indicate diminution will
be significantly higher. He noted that Appendix A-6 (Table 3) is
optimistic in that 1% expresses the expectation that Greyhound will
be allowed %o discontinue its Vallejo-Napa=-San Prancisco commute
operation.

Rotenberg included in his cost developnent a projected wage
increase expected to oceur during 1983 under contractual obligations
with the union representing Greyhound's drivers. There is a cost of
living clause in the contract, dut since +his “actor it not known at

this time he used the lower of the estimates of the Bank of America
and the Wells Fargo Bank and arrived at an increase of 5% for
December 1983 over December 1982, or an average increase for the year

of 24%. He also applied an average increase of 2% for inflation +o
all other expense items.

In Appendix A-4 Rotenberg presented a pro forme statement
of California intrastate operations with adjusiments for kmown
increases in revenues and expenses. Under the adjustnent for
passenger revenue he showed a figure of about $4.2 million. He




A.82-02-62 ALJ/rr/md

arrived at this figure dy annvaliizing an intrastate rate increase
received in November 1982. An indexing technique was empioyed in
developing this caleculation.

Rotenderg acknowledged recent decreases in the Consumer
Price Index and that driver's wvages were adjusted downward in
response to that change.

Szafs

Brik Juul sponsored Exhidit 2. He vestified that for +the
purposes of this proceeding and due to the time Trame imposed on the
Compission because of the Pedersi Bus Regulatory Reform Aet of 1082

(Bus Act), the staff has accepted Greyhound's separsvtions and
allocations caleculations.

With the exception of vhe 8% intrastate vassenger fare andé
express increases, and Greyhound's incfiation estimavte, which he

excluded, Juul has accepted Greyhound's results of operations. Juul
developed his increased intraszate passenger and express figures by
use of a month-to-month calculation. Eis methed produces higher

revenues than Greyhound's. ($69,228,063 versus $69,073,337). The
results of his development are shown in Tablie 4.




Line

Reference

Ll thru B

L10 thru 18

Description
(1)

Operating Revenues
Pasgenger

Vallejo-Rapa Commuate

SamTrans

Reqgular Charter
Express

Other Revenue

Contra Costa County-
Bart Farebox .

Contra Costa Counly-
Bart Subsidy

Total Opervating
Revenue

Operating Ixpenues )

Equipaent Haint. &
Garage

Transportation

Statton

Traffic Soliditation
¢ Advertising
Insurance & Safety

Adm, & General

Depreciat ion

Operating loxes &
Licenses

operating Hents (Holt)

Total Operating
Expenses

Net Incomce Betore
Taxes

Provisions tor lncone
Taxes

Net Incone

gdter Taxes

¥

1902
{2)

$64,1811,951
416,608
6,007,231
5,060, A%9
10,786,194
1,691,927
269,981

286,002°

$09,340,H3)

$ 9,971,280
15. ] ]‘J. 7‘1
19,654,980

J,857,06]1
2,616,046
13,406,247
2,495, I}
%,8406,10)

(194,1%9)
$03,0%8,6%)

{3),707,820)
($1,5506,706%)

($2,15),05%)

1903-tresent Fares

)

.

1983-Rocomsended Pares

(4)

569,228,061

443,527

G,173,078

5,000,059

11,%00,401

1,691,917
-Q-

-0~

274,004,705

5 9,')(:[.624
A, JU6G, 129
l",'_lf)?."l‘s

1,852,631
2.")“0‘ l-lﬂ
13,391,084
2,114,016
B, Hu%13

{(1un,un4)
£91, 144,160

$644,217
214, 68
179,549

9.

©$ 75,804,729
485,717
6,173,878
5,060,859
11,500,401
1,691,927

-0-

«0-

$100,717,511

$ 9,961,624
35,306,329
20,475,640

3,857,611
2,680,140
13,391,084
2,484,016
5,998,8%)

{198,604)
$93,957,203

$§6,760,308
2,818,393
3,921,925

93.3%

Operating Ratio (Refore 104, 2h
Taxes)
Operating tatio (After 102. 1) 99.6% 96.1%

Taxes
8 (Red Figure)




A.83-02-62 ALJI/rr/mé

Discussion

The differences in Greyhound's request and the staff's
reconmendation are attributadle to (1) the inclusion by Greyhound and.
exclusion by staff of expenses for inflation during 1983, and (2)
methods emplioyed for determining curreat aanval revenue levels.

The inflation expense was calcuiaved by the svaff in late-
filed Exhidbit 6 as $3,3%4%,250. Greyhound, by iervter dated May 17,
1883, stated that the Exhibit 6 calcuiation incliuded supervisory wage
increases bYased not on infliation expectations but or company policy.

But this letter is not evidence, and Greyhound diéd not ask to c¢ross-
exapine on Exhibit 6.

The inflation factor of 2%% appiied by Greyhound is dased
upon Bank of America and Wells Parge Bank estimates. 3But Greyhound's
witness acknowliedged tvhat there had been 2 recent reduction in <he
Consumer Price Index (CPI) with a consequent slight downward
adjustzment in drivers' wages. We will disallow the inflation

expenses inciuded by Greyhound because they are speculative, and

because inflation as measured by the CPI, has shown 2 downward
trend.

The staff development of Greyhound's 1983 estimated
California intrastate revenues i1s more reliadble than Greyhound's. 1I=
is based on passenger and express revenues actually received during
the first 10 months of 1982. This revenue was increased by 8%;
actual November and Decemder revenves were then added. The Greyhound
estimate is baged on a less accurate indexing caliculation. The nore
accurate revenue measurerent ¢f the staff will be adopted.

One further adjustment requires discussion. Greyhound's
estimate of Vailejo=Napa commuter revenue shown in Appendix A=6 of
Exhibit 1 is $502,710. That amount was deleted from projected 1983
revenue on the assumption that Greyhound would be guthorized o
discontinue this commuter service in a separate proceeling

(A.83=01~46). Eowever, its own revenue estimate presented in the




A.83=02-62 ALJ/rr

discontinuance proceeding is $335,8%%. The expense figure calculated
for the Vallejo commuter service is calculated dy Greyhound in
Exhidit 1 as $527,116; whereas expenses were caleulated in the
discontinuance proceeding a%t $611,147. Revenues and expenses for
Vallejo presented 4in this general increase proceeding were determined
on an allocation basis. In the interest of consistency and accuracy
we will apply the more precisely developed costs and revenues
presented by Greyhound in the discontinuance proceeding for <he

purposes of our adopted results of operations, set forth below in
Table 5:




Description
Reference (1)

~ Operating Revenues

.- '--«-~~ .

. Pasuonger
Vallejo-Napa Commute
SamTrans
Regular Charter

.. EXpress
Other Revenua
Contra Costa County-

Baxrt Farchox
Contra Costa County-
. Bart Sulisidy
Total Operating
. Revemuo

-

NV I N

0 o

Opcrating Expenses

10 : Equipment Maint, &
. S . .. .Garage .
1} .. . ... Transporxtation . ..
12 * . Station el
13 Traffic Solicitation
. . & Mvertising .
14 Insurance & Safety
15 Adm, & General
16 Depreciation
17 Opcrating Taxes &
. . Licenses
18 Operating Rents (Net)
19 L10 thru 18 Total Operating
Exponses

®

TABLE 5

Page 1 of 2

19g2 ¢
{2)

$64,011,951
416,600
6,007,231
5,060,859
10,786,194
1,691,927
209,901

286,082

$09,350,08)3

$ 9,971,208

35,336,724
19,654,980
3,857,631

2,606,046

13,406,247
2,495!303
5,848,103

(198, 459)
$93,058,653

1983 pPresent Fares

)

1983-Recamrended Fares
(4) 9.25% increase

$69, 228,063
0
6,173,878
5,060,859
11,500,401
1,691,927

0

0
$93,655,128

$ 9,961,624
35,306,329

19,962,905

3,857,631

2,680,140
13,391,084
2,484,016
5,998,853

(198,804)
$93,443,778

(Red Figure}

x1.0925 §$ 75,631,659
0

6,173,878
5,060,859
11,500, 401
1,691,927

0

0
$100, 058,724

$ 9,961,624

35,306,329
20,475,640
3,857,631

2,680,140
13,391,084
2,484,016
5,998,853

(198, 804)
$ 93,956,513

AZ/0TE/  T9-TO-E€8°Y




TABLE 5
Page 2 of 2

Z9=20-28°Y

Deccription i '1982“) . 1983-Prasent Fares = 1983-Reconmended Fares
Roferencs ) {2) N (3) (4) __ 9.25x increase

Per ALJ Vallejo-Napa
Leuke Caumite Expenses (tot Appdicable) $ 611,147 $ 611,147

/

i

22/

|

19 ~'L19.1 Total Operating

Expenses (without
Vallejo-Napa Connute)  $93,058,653 $ 92,832,631 $ 93,345,366

L9 - bL19.2 Net Incarme Before Taxes($ 3,707,820) 822,497 6,713,358

L20 x (.41986)Provisions for Income ($ 1,556,765) 345,334 2,818,670
) Taxes

L20 - L2t Net Income After Taxes ($ 2,151,055} 477,163 3,894,688

. Operating Ratio
L19.2 - 19 (Before Taxes) 104.2% 99, 1% 93.3x

L19.2 + L21) Operating Ratio

{a) Based on Greyhound's allocations.

(Red Figure)




A.83-02-62 ALJ/rr

Both Greyhound and the staff recommended increases in fares
which reflect cost/revenue relationships (operating ratios) of about
93.3. This was reasonadle for the purposes of Greyhound's CaliZornia
intrastate operations based on the economic circumstances surrounding
its last increase (D.82-10-061, October 1982). No evidence was
proffered that those c¢ircumstances were significantly different Lrom
those which presently exist. In order %o achieve g year end
cost/revenue relationship of 93.3, fare increases of 9.25% are
necessary, as shown in our adopted results of operations.

Dale Jensen is Greyhound's regional director of service
development. He sponsored Exhidits 3 and 4, which indicate that
certain of Greyhound's interstate fares between points in California
range from 45% to 80% higher than the comparable intrastate fares.

The purpose of this evidence is %o estabdlish a record for
possidle later presentation to the Interstate Commerce Commission.
Greyhound alleges that the Bug Act creates & redbuttadle presunption
in favor of carriers that lower comparable intrastate fares inpose an
unreasonable burden upon a carrier’'s interstate commerce. Greyhound

gtates that, rather than requesting only a 154 rate inc¢rease, it

could, under the standards of the Bus Act, request a 40% or greater
increase.




A.8%-02-62 ALJ/rr

In his Exhidit 2, Juul presented interstate fares
epplicable between San Francisco and 27 cities located in other
states throughout the country, ranging from $65 to $99. On a cost-
per-mile basis, these are less than rates for travel between many
points in California. Jensen testified that the fares portrayed by
Juul are "excursion" fares, not cost based, offered only detween
certain limited points in order to meet unregulated airline
competition. In any event, Jensen considers a comparison of a fare
vetween San Prancisco and Chicago with an intrastate fare between
Redding and Los Angeles %o be invalid.

We do not believe it is necessary for us to make Zindings
in connection with this line of evidence. We will base our decision
concerning Greyhound's request upon the evidence before us relating
to its current costs and revenues, and on what we consider to be 2
reasonable operating ratio for Greyhound's California intrastate
operations at this time. We can comment, however, that +the fare
comparisons in Exhibits 3 and 4, while purportedly representative of
Greyhound's California structure, are only 27 in number. We do not
believe this limited number should be used as a basis for £inding

that Greyhound's entire statewide intrastate fare structure is below
its interstate level.

Pindings of Fact

1. Greyhound's present California intrastate passenger fares
were established November 1, 1932 by D.82-10-061.
2. Greyhound has incurred cost increases in the intervening

period which have not been fully reflected in its current level of
fares.




A.83=~02-62 ALJ/rr

7. Greyhound's results of operations for 1982 reflect beZore
and after income tax operating ratios of 104.2 and 102.4,
respectively, in connection with its California intrastate passenger
service.

4. Greyhound estimates 104.65 and 102.70 pre-tax and after-tax
operating ratios, respectively, for these operations by year-end 1983
at present fares. Staff estimates 99-3 and 99.6 operating ratios for
the same period at present rates.

9. Staff's estimate of Greyhound's fares during 1983 is
calculated on revenues actually received during 1982. It is more
accurate than <he indexing method used by Greyhound Zor <+iais purpose.

6. Greyhound included inflation costs in calculating i4s
estimated expenses during 1983. fThe stass excluded these inFflation
estimates. The CPI has recently shown a downward turn, causing
slight reduetions in drivers' wages.

7. Greyhound's more precisely determined revenue and expense
figures for its Vallejo-San Prancisco commuter service, presented in
A.83-01-46, are more appropriate for purposes of estimating results
of operations during 1983.

8. 3Both Greyhound and the stass recommend increases waich will
reflect an operating ratio of approximately 93.3 at year-end 1983.

An operating ratio of 93.% was the dasis for granting Greyhound's
last intrastate passenger fare increase in November 1982.

9. In order 4o achieve a year-end operating ratio of 93.3%, an
immediate increase in Greyhound's fares of 9.25% is necessary, based
upon our adopted results of operations shoewn in Table S.

Conclusions of Law

1. Greyhound should be authorized t0 increase California
intrastate passenger fares by 9.25% and +o publish the increases on
five days’ notice to the Commission and the pudliec.




A.83=02-62 ALJ/rr/md

2. Pending the reissuance of passenger tariffs containing
fares on a point-To-point dbasis, Greyhound should be auvthorized to
piFace into effect the increases authorized herein by use of
conversion tablies. The authority ¢n an interim basis t¢ use such
conversion tables should expire 90 days afver the effective dave of
this order.

3. Long- and short-haul relief from the provisiens of Publiic
TUrilities Code (PU) § 460 necessary to eszablish the increased
passenger fares ané express rates should be authorized.

4. 0This decision should Ye effective today since an immediate
need for rate reiief has been demonstrated.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Greyhound Lines, Inc. (Greyhound) is authorized <o
establish increases in its Califernia intrasvave passenger fares, to
the extent these increases in fares and rates 4o not exceed 9.25%,

and minimum one=way fares do not exceed 100 cents. When computing
the increased fares authorized, Greyhound's rule for the disposition
of fractions shall apply subject To the following modificatvions:

Increased fares %o he acdjusted o the nearest
cent as proposed by Greyhound, except in areas
where exact fares are reguired, increased fLares
shall be adjusted to the nearest O or 5 cents
(2.50 cents being comsidered nearest to the nexs
higher amount ending in O or 5 censs).

2. Pending estabiishment of the specific fares authorized in
paragraph 1, Greyhound is authorized to make effecvive increases in
passenger fares pubiished on 2 poinvt-to~-point dbasis dy means oFf
appropriate conversion vables, providing that the resulting increased
fares 40 not exceed the fares authorized in paragraphr 1 and that
tariffs containing such fares, and all other tariff changes
previously authorized by prior orders, are republished within 90 days

af%er the effective date 0f this order to eliminate the use of the
conversion tahles.




83-02-62 ALJ/rr/mé

3.
notice to

4.
after the

p'P

- e ok

Tariffs may be wmade
the Coxzmission

effective date of tals
In nddivion to the reguire
<he
& printed explanation of
than § days Yefore
¢ shall remain pe
Greynound in eztad
autacrized ls authorized
§ 460 to the extont necess
deparures

chall give novtice to

now Teined under

outstanding authorizatzon tg moci
compiy with this corder; and schedule
under this zuthorizty shall
. authorizing ong~ ané short-a
This order f
Dated JUN

-

sn

av
v

3

g tssive
)

4

and the pudlii
The authorivy shall expire

<
m*Ye TeLael

at San

lesa

q-
1%

ctive on no than 5 days'

A

”~ -
a2

uniess exercised within S0 days

order.

Yo o
tariffs,

sting and fiﬁzng o<
T rosting Zn i4s buges and
Such novice shall bHe
factive cave of the fare

e

{0d of not Les
paintaining

than 30 days.
the fareg
>, the provisions ¢Z FU Code

le the rates published
0 the prior order

s and w0 <this oréder.

hal

ere

-

rranclsce.

-

California.

LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
President
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA €. GREW
DONALD VIAL
WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
Commissioners

pe C:KTAFY TrHAT TRIS DECISION
NS APZRE

TaOvED BT TET AZCVE
Cc

Lo R e B b tnrs

[P PRy v’-oMS q‘cj-f'l.{. -
./

,hpn E. Bodo"hcz Execurive g

£ Lz
:'/,_,,/ ,,).«-- ,
)2

4
’wa

LoT

-19 -




